High School Building Committee

Tewksbury, Massachusetts

Members present:
Jamey Cutelis, Dennis Francis, Rick Guida, Ron Hall, Pat Lally,
Richard Montuori, John O’Connor, Jack Quinn, Brenda Regan,
Joe Russell, Vincent Spada, Anne Marie Stronach
Meeting Date:

October 7, 2010 

Others present:
Lorraine Finnegan, Eric Peterson, Phil Poinelli - SMMA

Peter Collins– Heery International

Pat Tompkins – CTA Construction




Maria McLaughlin (recorder)

Jamey Cutelis called the meeting to order at 6:10 pm. 
During Public Input, Paul DiMinico (resident) spoke about his concerns with CTA’s performance.

Peter Collins stated CTA was a pre-qualified bidder and reassured the committee that references will be checked.   
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to SMMA, invoice #16, in the amount of $92,500 which completes the construction phase and 10% of the design phase.  Peter Collins and Jack Quinn have reviewed and recommend payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to authorize payment to SMMA, invoice #17, for the storm drainage maintenance work in the amount of $4,500.  Peter Collins and Jack Quinn have reviewed and recommend payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.
Peter Collins reviewed the General Contractor’s bids.  CTA/Methuen is the low bidder.  Fontaine Brothers is the 2nd lowest.  The bids ranged from $50,800,000 to $ 56,995, 000.

Dennis Francis expressed concern that the bid process was held up for Brait Brothers and they did not submit a bid.  Peter Collins spoke with Town Counsel who recommended no recourse.  

The committee discussed the alternates.  Lorraine Finnegan said the alternates should be taken in order.  Joe Russell asked about the possibility of synthetic fields.  Lorraine Finnegan stated that because of the cost, the addition of synthetic fields can not be done as a change order.  A bid package can be put together.  
Peter Collins recommends choosing a base bid, then the alternates.

Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Joe Russell, to accept the base bid price of $50,800,000 based on due diligence.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.  

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded for discussion by Dennis Francis, to accept Alternate #1, Concession Stand Building.  After discussion, the motion passed by unanimous vote.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to accept Alternate #2, the Bleachers.  The motion passed by a 10 -2 vote.   Jamey Cutelis, Dennis Francis, Pat Lally, Richard Montuori, John O’Connor, Jack Quinn, Brenda Regan, Joe Russell, Vincent Spada and Anne Marie Stronach voted in favor of the motion.  Rick Guida and Ron Hall were opposed.
Peter Collins will arrange a meeting with CTA, Lorraine Finnegan, Richard Montuori, John O’Connor, Jack Quinn and Jamey Cutelis as soon as possible.
Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Joe Russell to authorize the Town Manager, Richard Montuori, to execute all Contractual Agreements, Amendments, Notices of Award, Notice to Proceed and alike with the General Contractor.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.  

The committee reviewed a memo about Construction Administration Procedures.  

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Joe Russell, to schedule regular Building Committee meetings on the first Thursday of the month.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

Ron Hall made a motion, seconded by Joe Russell, to authorize the Town Manager, Richard Montuori, to approve Change Orders up to $100,000.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.

There is a Groundbreaking planning meeting tomorrow at the high school.  There will be more information next week.  


Rick Guida stated he is pleasantly surprised with the bid openings and would like to thank Peter, Lorraine and all the committee members for their hard work.

Rick Guida made a motion, seconded by Jack Quinn, to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed by unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 7:15 pm.   
Approved:
[image: image1]___________________________

______________________

Brenda Theriault-Regan, Clerk

Date  

Documents:  Agenda

                     Bid Tabulation for General Contractor

         Construction Administration Procedure Memo

Approved and Signed		 		11/4/2010








